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)

DECISION


Sean P. McGee is subject to discipline because he committed criminal offenses.
Procedure


On September 12, 2008, the Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline McGee.  On August 21, 2010, we served McGee with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  On October 4, 2010, the Director filed an amended complaint.  McGee did not file an answer to either the complaint or the amended complaint.

On December 29, 2010, the Director filed a motion for summary decision.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(5) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Director establishes facts that (a) McGee does not dispute and (b) entitle the Director to a 
favorable decision.  We gave McGee until January 13, 2011, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond.

The Director cites the request for admissions that it served on McGee on November 5, 2010.   McGee did not respond to the request.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not an abstract proposition of law.”
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting  pro se.
  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) applies that rule to this case.
Findings of Fact

1. McGee is licensed as a peace officer, and his license was current and active at all relevant times.
2. On October 15, 2006, McGee argued with his girlfriend, Jaclyn K. Schmidt.  McGee and Schmidt were in a continuing romantic or intimate social relationship.
3. During the argument, Schmidt locked herself in her motor vehicle.  McGee, who was intoxicated, approached the motor vehicle and exhibited a pistol in an angry or threatening manner.

4. McGee fired the pistol at Schmidt and her vehicle.  He shot out the vehicle’s tires and windows.
5. Schmidt ran into her residence and locked the door.  McGee followed and kicked the door open.  He was still armed with the pistol.
6. Schmidt’s two children, ages 4 and 12, were asleep in the residence.  A neighbor had three children asleep in the residence.

7. McGee fired the pistol in Schmidt’s residence.  The bullet travelled through the wall and damaged a refrigerator.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving by a preponderance of the credible evidence that McGee has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080:
1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:
*   *   *

(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]


McGee admitted facts and that those facts authorize discipline.  But statutes and case law instruct that we must “separately and independently” determine whether such facts constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the facts admitted allow discipline under the law cited.

The Director alleges that McGee committed assault in the third degree in violation of 
§ 565.070:

1.  A person commits the crime of assault in the third degree if:

(1) The person attempts to cause or recklessly causes physical injury to another person; or 
(2) With criminal negligence the person causes physical injury to another person by means of a deadly weapon; or 

(3) The person purposely places another person in apprehension of immediate physical injury; or 

(4) The person recklessly engages in conduct which creates a grave risk of death or serious physical injury to another person; or 

(5) The person knowingly causes physical contact with another person knowing the other person will regard the contact as offensive or provocative; or 

(6) The person knowingly causes physical contact with an incapacitated person, as defined in section 475.010, RSMo, which a reasonable person, who is not incapacitated, would consider offensive or provocative. 

McGee fired shots at Schmidt’s car windows while she was inside the car and fired a shot inside her residence.  He committed assault in the third degree.

The Director alleges that McGee committed domestic assault in the second degree in violation of § 565.073:

1.  A person commits the crime of domestic assault in the second degree if the act involves a family or household member or an adult who is or has been in a continuing social relationship of a romantic or intimate nature with the actor, as defined in section 455.010, RSMo, and he or she: 

(1) Attempts to cause or knowingly causes physical injury to such family or household member by any means, including but not limited to, by use of a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument, or by choking or strangulation; or 

(2) Recklessly causes serious physical injury to such family or household member; or 

(3) Recklessly causes physical injury to such family or household member by means of any deadly weapon.


McGee fired shots at Schmidt’s car windows while she was inside the car and inside her residence.  Schmidt and McGee were in a continuing romantic or intimate social relationship.  McGee committed domestic assault in the second degree.

The Director alleges that McGee committed the criminal offense of false imprisonment in violation of § 565.130:

1.  A person commits the crime of false imprisonment if he knowingly restrains another unlawfully and without consent so as to interfere substantially with his liberty.

The Director’s motion for summary decision references request for admission numbers that do not support a finding that McGee committed this crime.  The only evidence that might support such a finding is that Schmidt locked herself in her car and McGee shot at her.  But there is no admission that he restrained her in the car, and, in fact, she fled from the car and into her residence.  There are no allegations in the amended complaint that could support such a finding.  We cannot find discipline for uncharged conduct.
  McGee did not commit the criminal offense of false imprisonment.

The Director argues that McGee committed the criminal offense of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree in violation of § 568.045:
1.  A person commits the crime of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree if: 

(1) The person knowingly acts in a manner that creates a substantial risk to the life, body, or health of a child less than seventeen years old[.]
McGee was intoxicated and fired a pistol in a residence that contained at least five children.  We know from McGee’s admissions that at least two of the children were under the age of 17.  McGee committed the criminal offense of endangering the welfare of a child.

The Director argues that McGee committed the criminal offense of property damage in violation of § 569.120:

1. A person commits the crime of property damage in the second degree if:

(1) He knowingly damages property of another[.]

McGee damaged Schmidt’s tires, her car windows, and a refrigerator.  He committed the criminal offense of property damage.

The Director argues that McGee committed the criminal offense of burglary in the first degree in violation of § 569.160:

1.  A person commits the crime of burglary in the first degree if he knowingly enters unlawfully or knowingly remains unlawfully in a building or inhabitable structure for the purpose of committing a crime therein, and when in effecting entry or while in the building or inhabitable structure or in immediate flight therefrom, he or another participant in the crime: 

(1) Is armed with explosives or a deadly weapon or; 

(2) Causes or threatens immediate physical injury to any person who is not a participant in the crime; or 

(3) There is present in the structure another person who is not a participant in the crime.
2.  Burglary in the first degree is a class B felony.
McGee kicked in the door of Schmidt’s residence to gain entry and was armed with a deadly weapon.  The only question would be whether he entered the residence for the purpose of committing a crime.  We may infer the requisite mental state from the conduct of the licensee “in light of all surrounding circumstances.”
  McGee’s conduct in shooting at Schmidt while in her car, his violent entry into her residence, and his conduct in firing the weapon in the residence 
allow us to infer that he intended to commit a crime in the residence.  He committed the criminal offense of burglary.

The Director argues that McGee committed the criminal offense of armed criminal action in violation of § 571.015:

1.  Except as provided in subsection 4 of this section, any person who commits any felony under the laws of this state by, with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon is also guilty of the crime of armed criminal action and, upon conviction, shall be punished by imprisonment by the department of corrections and human resources for a term of not less than three years.  The punishment imposed pursuant to this subsection shall be in addition to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.  No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years.

McGee committed the Class B felony of burglary and was armed with a pistol.  He committed the criminal offense of armed criminal action.

The Director argues that McGee committed the criminal offense of unlawful use of a weapon in violation of § 571.030:

1.  A person commits the crime of unlawful use of weapons if he or she knowingly: 

(1) Carries concealed upon or about his or her person a knife, a firearm, a blackjack or any other weapon readily capable of lethal use; or 

(2) Sets a spring gun; or 

(3) Discharges or shoots a firearm into a dwelling house, a railroad train, boat, aircraft, or motor vehicle as defined in section 302.010, or any building or structure used for the assembling of people; or 

(4) Exhibits, in the presence of one or more persons, any weapon readily capable of lethal use in an angry or threatening manner; or 

(5) Has a firearm or projectile weapon readily capable of lethal use on his or her person, while he or she is intoxicated, and handles or otherwise uses such firearm or projectile weapon in either a negligent or unlawful manner or discharges such firearm or projectile weapon unless acting in self-defense; 

(6) Discharges a firearm within one hundred yards of any occupied schoolhouse, courthouse, or church building; or 

(7) Discharges or shoots a firearm at a mark, at any object, or at random, on, along or across a public highway or discharges or shoots a firearm into any outbuilding; or 

(8) Carries a firearm or any other weapon readily capable of lethal use into any church or place where people have assembled for worship, or into any election precinct on any election day, or into any building owned or occupied by any agency of the federal government, state government, or political subdivision thereof; or 

(9) Discharges or shoots a firearm at or from a motor vehicle, as defined in section 301.010, discharges or shoots a firearm at any person, or at any other motor vehicle, or at any building or habitable structure, unless the person was lawfully acting in self-defense; or 

(10) Carries a firearm, whether loaded or unloaded, or any other weapon readily capable of lethal use into any school, onto any school bus, or onto the premises of any function or activity sponsored or sanctioned by school officials or the district school board.

While intoxicated, McGee discharged a weapon in Schmidt’s residence.  He committed the criminal offense of unlawful use of a weapon.
Summary


McGee is subject to discipline under 590.080.1(2).  We cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on February 10, 2011.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.
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